Notes

IN THE following notes, the first figure represents the page reference and the
second the paragraph. An incomplete paragraph at the head of the page is
counted as the first.

“Bogart,” “Bruce,” “Ellis,” “Filson,” “Flint,” “Peck,” and “Thwaites” refer
to the biographies of Boone by those authors. Other abbreviations are:. Brad-
ford—John Bradford: Notes on Kentucky; Cal. Va.—Calender of Virginia State
Papers; Collins—the 1878 edition of Lewis Collins: History of Kentucky; Il
Hist. Coll.—Collections of the Illinois State Historical Library; H.Q.—History
Quarterly of the Filson Club; Life—Draper’s unpublished MS. life of Boone;
Mich.~Michigan Pioneer Collection; Pion. Fam.—W. S. Bryan and Robert Rose:
Pioneer Families of Missouri; Ranck—George W. Ranck: Boonesborough; Reg.—
Register of the Kentucky State Historical Society; Va. Mag.—Virginia Magazine
of History and Biography. The usual abbreviations for state names are used.

References to the Draper MSS. follow the system of numbering devised by
Draper himself. Each series is indicated by a letter, “C” for Boone, “CC” for
Kentucky, and so forth. A preceding numeral indicates the volume, a following
number the MS. itself, a numeral in parenthesis the folio number in that MS.
Thus 16 G 21 (1) indicates volume 16 of the Boone series, MS. No. 21, folio 1.

3.2. It is sometimes stated that George Boone, the elder, came from Bradninch,
near Exeter. This was the home of his son, George Boone, the younger.
Gwynedd Meeting records show clearly that the father came from Collumpton.
Cf. Hazel Atterbury Spraker: Boone Family, p. 19; Draper MSS. 1 C 1, 1 C 49.

3.3. The exact relationship of the Bohuns and the Boones has never been estab-
lished. No one doubts that it exists. See William Boone Douglass: “Ancestry
and Boyhood of Daniel Boone,” Kentucky School Journal, 13:13 § 1934;
“Boone Records,” Reg. 14 (No. 40): 17-85 (1916).

4.2, Draper MS. 22 C 14.

4.3. As George Boone, the younger, married the American-born Deborah
Howell on September 97, 1713, he must have arrived in America very early
in 1718 or even in 1712. James Boone, in Draper MS.1 C 1, says he came “a
few years before” his father. Quaker custom discourages hasty marriages.
Cf. Spraker, op. cit., p. 27; Draper MS. 1 G 27. .

5.4. Pennsylvania Archives, Ser. 2, XIX. 64, 644. Cf. Douglass, loc. cit.; Spraker,
op. cit., p. 28; Morton L. Montgomery: History of Berks County (1886), p- 974.

6.1. Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Misc. MSS.; Penn-Physick MSS. IV 19;
Peters MSS. IX 113 and III 1751; Penna. Misc. MSS. Penn and Baltimore,
fol. 64; Penn MSS. Warrants & Surveys, fol. 94,
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6.2. Gwynedd Meeting, pp. 15, 40; Spraker, op. cit., 590-592; Douglass, loc. cit.;
Reg., 5:42 (1906); Bogart, 19-20. Nathan Boone, in Draper MS. 6 S 5, says
that his father’s “ancestors were Quakers.” On Deborah Boone, see The Friend,
32:403 (1858-59). See Abingdon Meeting records, now in care of Ann R.
Jenkins, Jenkintown, Pa., under dates 27 Fifth Month, 1713; 26 Eighth
Month, 1713; and 26 Tenth Month, 1720. Transcriptions here are from
printed sources which do not in all textual details agree with the custodian’s
transcription.

6.3. The date is Seventh Month (Old Style) 23, 1720. Gwynedd Mecting Book,
A. 15, 83 (see also pp. 34, 35); Women’s Meeting Book, A. 9-10; Douglass, op.
cit., p. 16; Spraker, op. cit., 28; John S. Ritenour: “Lincolns of Fayette County
[Pa.],” Western Penna. Hist. Mag., 4:19 Ja 1921; Life, p. 13.

7.2. Deed Book No. 23, Bucks County Records, Doylestown, Pa. Cf. Spraker,
op. cit., p. 33; Berks County Records, Book A, Vol. VI, pp. 1-2; Draper MSS.
1C38, 1C64(@3),2C7 (2,2 C (8-4). Draper MS. 2 G 7 (2), a deed, gives
the complete history of the tide.

The early biographers, ill-informed and careless, give a wide variety of
dates for Daniel Boone’s birth. The date here given is authenticated by the
Boone family Bible recently owned by James H. Boone, of Leeton, Mo., and
a page from another Bible in the Draper MSS. Several pages of the former
are reproduced by Spraker. The family records kept by James Boone give the
year. as 1733. Daniel Boone himself commented on this discrepancy but in-
sisted that 1734 was correct. See Draper MSS. 6 S 5, 13, 16-20. '

The place of birth is fixed by Squire Boone’s residence in Oley (later
Exeter) Township, Berks County. Writers unfamiliar with Pennsylvania con-
fuse Bucks and Berks Counties, and others indulge in less pardonable fan-
tasies. Berks County was cut off from Philadelphia County in 1752, after
Squire Boone’s family had left the colony. Thus Daniel Boone was techni-
cally born in Philadelphia County, but in the portion now known as Berks.
See Morton L. Montgomery: Political Hand-Book of Berks County, p. 9.

The publishing family of Littell also used the Christian name, Squire.

7.3. Israel Daniel Rupp: History of Berks, pp. 231, 422,

8.2. Morton L. Montgomery: “Daniel Boone,” Hist. Register (Pa.)) 191; Draper
MS. 1 C 9L

8.3. Life, p. 12i4; Rupp, op. cit., pp. 95, 111, 125, 231.

8.5. Pennsylvania Archives, lst Ser. I, 215, 217, 218.

8.6. Life, p. 20.

9.1. D. B. Brunner: Indians of Berks County, Pa., p. 25.

9.3. Draper MS. 6 S 21; Life, pp. 21-22.

10.1. Draper MS. 22 C 14.

10.4. Rev. Henry Melchoir Muhlenberg. Quoted in report for Berks County, in
Report of the Superintendent of Public Instruction of Pennsylvania, 1871,
p. 60. The Germans established a church in Oley in 1736, when Daniel Boone
was two years old. Usually they established a school at the same time, but
there is no evidence they did so in this case.

10.5. Draper MS. 6 S 26; Life, p- 27.

11.1. Douglass, op. cit., p. 15.

11.2. Reg., 5:42 (1906); Douglass, op. cit., pp. 15, 18; Life, Appendix III and
p- 24; Draper MSS. 1 G 19, 6 5 5; Bruce, 9.

'11.3, Draper MSS. 19 C 49, 60, 122; Pion. Fam., pp. 4-5.

13.1. Life, p. 24.
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13.2. Life, pp. 24-26. Daniel Boone told this story to his son Nathan. Draper
MS. 6 S 4.

13.3. Draper MS. 19 C 49; Life, p. 27.

14.1. Draper MS. 19 C 60; Life, p. 30.

14.2. Draper MS. 6 S 43; Life, p. 19. The word “gorrel,” meaning “youth, lad
or boy,” according to the Oxford English Dictionary, does not occur in Eng-
land after 1650, and even then is doubtful. It is interesting to note its sur-
vival in America a full century later.

16.1. Exeter Monthly Meeting Book, A. 32-33; Women’s Monthly Meeting Book,

A, 22, 23, 29; Draper MSS. 1 C 24, 35, 85, 87. The Women’s Book, A. 23, shows
that the mother was also rebuked and expressed penitence. The Friends
records are full of turmoil because other Boones insisted on “marrying out.”
In 1761, Daniel Boone’s cousin, Ann Boone, was dealt with by Exeter Meeting
for marrying a worldling whose name happened to be Abraham Lincoln—a
common name among the Berks County Lincolns, from whose stock the
Emancipator sprang. See John S. Ritenour: op. cit., and typescript of Samuel
H. Boone: Boone Family, p. 8, Durrett Coll.

17.2. Exeter Monthly Meeting Book, A. 74-80; Draper MS. 1 C 35; Life, p. 31.
17.3. Indenture of Squire and Sarah Boone, Draper MS. 25 C 8; Exeter Monthly
Meeting Book, A. 61-62. The letters were technically called “certificates.”

17.5. On the Boones and Lincolns, see Ritenour, op. cit., pp- 11-27.

18.1, Draper MS. 1 G 93; Ritenour, op. cit., p. 19; “Lincoln, Hanks and Boone
Families,” Mo. Hist. Rev., 1:72-84 (1906).

18.2. Draper MS. 1 G, passim; Reg., 5:45, 14:27 (1907, 1917).

18.3, Draper MSS. 6 S 6, 4 C 32; Life, p. 3. The dates are approximate. Nathan
Boone asserted the family reached the Yadkin by 1752.

18.3. On the sojourn in Virginia, see Draper MS. 6 5 24; Spraker, op.-cit., p. 36;
John W. Wayland: Hist. of Rockingham County, Virginia, pp- 428-429; also
his German Element, p. 206. :

19.1. Draper MS. 8 C 187. Rowan County, N. C. Records, Book III, p. 87, con-
tain the grant. There are other deeds from Granville to Squire Boone in the
same book. They have been copied in the Draper MSS. See also Books IV and
V; Jacob Calvin Leonard: Gentennial Hist. of Davidson County, p. 190; Henry
Sheets: Hist. of Liberty Baptist Assn., p. 122; Jethro Rumple: Hist. of Rowan
County, p. 189. :

19.3. N. C. Records, V, pp- 275.276; Draper MSS. 2 C 62, 8 C 82, 22 C 14 (9-10).

20.1. Life, p. 87, apparently quoting the Maryland Gazette, Dec. 6, 1753.

21.3. John Redd: “Reminiscences of West Virginia,” Va. Mag., 7: 242 Ja 1900.
For Walker’s journal of his explorations, see Ibid., 19:166-172 (1911). See
also Life, Appendix II.

21.4. Military records are not available and other accounts do not agree. Life,
p- 40, says he was in Hugh Waddell’s Company. Archibald Henderson: Con-
quest of the Old Southwest, p. 50, says he was in Dobbs’s Company.

22.2. Apology for the Life of George Anne Bellamy, 1, 194; V, 155; Winthrop
Sargent: Hist. of an Expedition against Fort Dugquesne, Appendix VI, p. 417.

22.4. Gentleman’s Mag., 25: 378 Ag 1755; Penna. Arch., st Ser. II, 583, 598, 638;
Va. Hist. Rev., 5:126 Jy 1852; Lewis Burd Walker: Burd Papers, Il. Settle-
ment of the Wagoners’ Accounts relating to General Braddock’s Expedition.

23.1. Draper MSS. 6 S 7, 30-31; 4 C 46. Nathan Boone was merely “inclined to
believe” that his father and Finley met on the Braddock expedition, but the
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story is plausible and generally accepted. On Daniel Boone’s memories,
cf. 6 S 308-309, 2 C 23.

25.1. Alfred Moore Waddell: “North Carolina in the French and Indian War,”
North Carolina Booklet, 7:6-7 (1907); Archibald Henderson: Conquest of the
Old Southwest, pp. 54-b5.

26.4. Draper MS. 6 S 40-41, 288; Life, p. 55, following family tradition.

27.2. Life, p. 56, from Daniel Boone’s own account. The date is also given in
the family Bible. See Spraker, op. cit., p. 564, and Draper MS. 1 C 49.

27.3. Many of the early biographers tell this story. They have had bad repu-
tations for accuracy. It is denied by Rebecca’s relative, Daniel Bryan, in
Draper MS. 22 C 16 (7).

28.2. Draper MSS. 16 C 57; 6 X 1714.

29.3. Life, p. 58. Flint has a similar rhapsody.

30.3. Interview with Joseph Scholl, grandson of Daniel Boone, Draper MS.
24 § 217. The couple’s children and their dates of birth are listed by Douglass,
op. cit., p. 19: James (May 3, 1757), Israel (Jan. 25, 1759), Susannah (Mrs.
William Hays, b. Nov. 2, 1760), Jemima (Mrs. Flanders Callaway, b. Oct. 4,
1762), Levina or Lavinia (Mrs. Joseph Scholl, b. Mar. 23, 1766), Rebecca (Mrs.
Philip Goe, b. May 26, 1768), Daniel Morgan (Dec. 28, 1769), Jesse (May 23,
1773), William (June 20, 1775, died in infancy), Nathan (Mar. 2, 1781).

30.5. Draper MSS. 8 C 3, 39-41.

31.2, Draper MSS.2C 1,19 C 57; Life, p. 69; Spraker, op. cit., p. 38. Statements
of William Grant, son-in-law of Squire Boone, the younger, and of Grant’s
daughter.

31.3. Draper MSS. 2 G 50 (2), 57, 74, 76, 79; 19 C 59; 6 S 309-315, 321-322;
Atkinson’s Casket, No. 11:487 N 1832.

31.4. Draper MS. 7 C (3-5) records Daniel Boone’s own account of the Juniata
episode, as told to a friend. Cf. Draper MSS. 2 C 53-57.

31.5. Rowan County Records, Book III; Draper MSS. 8 G 17, 22, 93, 98. .

32.2. John P. Arthur: “Trail of Daniel Boone,” Skyland Magazine, 1:652 S 1914.
Burrell, the old slave, told the story to Col. James Martin Isbell, of King’s
Creek, N. C. Col. Isbell’s grandmother, Mrs. Jordan Councill, daughter of
Burrell’s owner, verified the story. She had herself known Daniel Boone.

32.3. There are numerous versions of this inscription. The text here is taken
from a tracing in Draper MS. 17 G 18, which also contains numerous photo-
graphs of the original tree. Cf. Draper MSS. 6 C 79,9 C 45,6 S 313. The 1773
inscription was cut out of the tree and is now in the possession of Miss Mar-
garet Preston, Abingdon, Va. Changes in the bark make exact transcription
difficult. The carving may be read: “D BOON/ KILED A BAR— / O THE TRE —/
1775.” The last figure is obscure. A third inscription in the Filson Club, Louis-
ville, found on a tree formerly standing in Iroquois (Jacob) Park, reads:
“b. BOONE KILL A BAR/1803/z01s.” The word “Bar” might be “Der,” i.e., deer.
It is now nearly illegible. No one knows what “Zois” means. Cf. William Brent
Altschuler: Illustrated Outdoor World and Recreation, 48:256-257, 290, Ap
1913, for photographs and evidence of the commonness of such inscriptions.
A mere list of the references to tree carvings in the Draper MSS. would cover
the better part of a page. Life, p. 91, says J. G. M. Ramsey’s correspondence
shows that the 1760 carving was known and accepted as genuine as early as
1848-44. Many early printed accounts accept it as genuine. See Ramsey: An-
nals of Tennessee, p. 67; John Berry M'Ferrin: History of Methodism in
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Tennessee, 1, 16; Lewis Preston Summers: History of Southwest Virginia,
p. 76; Mo. Hist. Rev., 23:216 (1928-29); St. Louis Posi-Dispatch, Nov. 7, 1928.

33.1. The inscription is in Draper MS. 6 C 85 (3). Original has not been seen
since 1809. )

34.1, Draper MS. 5 C 67-71. Cf. 9 C 73-77. No accurate transcript.

34.4. Life, 113-116; Draper MS. 6 S 282:28514; Penna. Gazette, March 11, 1756.

35.2. Archibald Henderson: “Life and Times of Richard Henderson,” Char-
lotte (N. C.) Observer, March 23, 1913, p. 20; May 11, 1913, p. 26. Dr. Hender-
son states in a letter to the author that he possesses further evidence of Boone’s
financial dealings with Henderson. See his article in Am. Hist. Rev., 20:103
(1914).

35.3, Jethro Rumple: op. cit., pp. 37-38; N. C. Records, V, 528

36.2, See 67.2.

37.1, Collins, II, 416; John Haywood: Civil and Political stt of Tennessee,
p- 48 (ed. 1891). Nathan Boone doubted the story, Draper MS. 6 S 38, The sale
of the farm is in Rowan County Deed Book, V, 450. See Draper MSS. 8 G 61,
99, 128; 2 C 101, 1 C 49.

37.2, Draper MS. 22 C 14 (10).

37.3. Draper MSS. 2 C 62, 22 C 14 (23), 6 S 58.

38.3. Draper MSS. 6 S 69-70; 2 C 62, 66 (3); S 49 XX, Nos. 16-24, James Madison
to Executors of William Riddle; Western Reserve Hist. Soc., Cleveland, Vault
MS. 2842, fol. 1, verso.

38.4. Draper MS. 2 C 66 (5).

39.5. Bill for a rifle, etc, to John Nelson, July 26, 1782, Durrett Coll. For
further references see Hugh James in Journ. Am. Military Hist., 3:33-34 (1939).

40.1. Redd, op. cit., Va. Mag., 7:248 (1900).

41.1. On the Florlda trip, see Life, 122, 127 Draper MSS. 4 C 75, 19 C 124-125,
22 C 33,6 S 7, 34, 35.

42.3. Nathan Boone visited the district with his father in 1796-97 and heard
the story from Daniel Boone himself. Draper MSS. 6 S 6, 7, 39-40.

44,2, Finley’s name is variously spelled. Documents relating to him are included
in the Life.

44.3. Draper MS. 19 C 1.

45.1. Draper MS. 22 C 5 (4); Life, p. 153.

45.3, Draper MS. 22 C 14.

45.4, Deposition of David Hall. Fayette County Complete Record Book, E. 361;
Reg., 32:246-247 (1934), abstracted by Charles R. Staples. Cf. Draper MSS.
4 C 46, 126, 128; 22 C 5 (4), 6 S 309.

46.1. Draper MS. 22 C 14 (10).

46.2. Rumple, op. cit., pp. 37, 38.

46.3. Haywood, op. cit., pp. 50-52; N. C. Records, VIII, 231-234, 652-654; Hen-
derson, loc. cit., April 13, 1913, p. 19; April 19, 1913, p. 7.

47.1. Draper MS. 6 § 6.

47.3. Archibald Henderson in Am. Hist. Rev., 20:97-98 (1914).

47.5. Stuart, or Stewart, was the husband of Boone’s sister Elizabeth. Life, p
195. Marriage record in Spraker, op. cit., 564.

48.1, Henderson, op. cit., April 6, 1913, p. 19; May 11, 1913, p. 26.

48.2, Archibald Henderson in Am. Hist. Rev., 20:103 (1914).

48.4. Filson, p. 1, gives the name as Cool, but Col. and Mrs. Nathan Boone
and other members of the family heard both Daniel and Squire Boone, the
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younger, pronounce it “Cooley.” Life, p. 155 n. Bradford, p. 4, gives Mooney's
name as “Monay.” Draper MS. 22 C 5 ff. gives details of route.

48.5, Draper MS. 6 S 47 ff.; Life, p. 156.

49.3. “Station Camp” was a COmMmon term among the hunters. See Ward vs.
Fox’s Heirs, 1 Ky. 424 (Hughes, 1801). There is disagreement as to the site
of Boone’s Station Camp, but two of his nephews were , positive that this
statement of Draper’s (Life, p. 159n.) was correct. See Mrs. Walter Cox in
Lexington Leader, June 30, 1938, Sect. IV, p. 8. The stream must not be con-
fused with Robertson’s Creek, a branch of Laurel Run in Laurel County,
which the Long Hunters called Station Camp Creek. See Life, pp. 231, 235.

49.5, Life, pp. 159-160.

50.1. Life, p. 161; Boone’s petition to Kentucky Legislature; Filson, p. 51
Filson: Kentucke, p. 8. B

50.4. Life, pp. 166-170, based on statements of Daniel and Squire Boone to
their children, and narrative of Daniel Bryan. See Draper MSS. 4 C 60,
22 C 5.

§2.1. Life, pp- 179-180; Randolph C. Downes: “Lord Dunmore’s War,” Miss.
Valley Hist. Rev., 21:312 D 1934.

52,2, Draper MS. 14 C 80; Thomas Speed: Wilderness Road (Filson Club,
No. 2), p. 69. Dreaming Creek is shown near Richmond, Ky., on U. S. Geo-
logical Survey, Richmond Quadrangle (21.5—45).

52.4. Life, 232-233; Draper: King’s Mountain, p. 420; Draper MS. 4 C 60;
Collins, II, 417-418. ¥

53.2. Draper MS. 6 S 49-52.

54.1, Upcott Collection of Newspaper Clippings, N. Y. Hist. Soc, dated Jan. 3,
1772; Newspaper Extracts, 1756-78; Draper MS. 2 C 26; Life, p. 178.

54.2. The meeting with Squire is based on Peck, p. 30. Flint tells the same
story. Both men knew Boone, and Peck at least tries to be accurate. But see
Draper MSS. 3 C 59,22 C 5 (6), and Life, p. 176, which says that Boone caught
up with Finley's party and found Squire among them.

55.1, Deposition of Daniel Boone, Clark County Deposition Book, 1, 156, Sept.
15, 1796; Draper MSS. 2 C 80, 3 C 74.

Swift’s names are, of course, inaccurately recollected. On Boone as a reader,
see Draper MS. 4 G 55.

55.3, Draper MSS. 6 S 56-61, 22 C 5 (7); Life, p. 196. Peck, p. 31, Bradford, p. 6,
and Humphrey Marshiall: Hist. of K. (1824), I, p. 19, tell a different story but
seem to be in error. It is certainly odd, however, that the two diaries of 1775
do not mention the skeleton.

55.6. Draper MSS. 19 C 62, 6 S 281.

56.4, Draper MS. 19 C 62.

57.3. Stewart Edward White: Daniel Boone, p. 59. Boone is said to have used
the wild grape vine again when escaping from the Shawnees in 1778, but the
whole story has been guestioned. See Draper MS. 16 C 80 (3).

57.5. Filson, p. 13.

58.2. Gray's New Manual of Botany (th Ed., 1908), p. 171.

59.1, Draper MS. 2 C 25; Life, p. 202, based on conversations with Nathan
Boone.

59.2. Life, p. 213; Draper MSS. 6 S 65-66, 2 C 42 (8), 4 C 45, 3 C 66, 70; 16 C 31;
Virginia Hays Asbury and Albert N. Doerschuk in Mo. Hist. Rev., 23:539
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(1928-29); Louise P. Kellogg in Report of the Daniel Boone Bicentennial Com-
mission, p. 51; ¢f. p. 53. : .

60.4." Life, pp. 213-214. Draper heard this rather “tall” story as a cherished
tradition of old settlers on Dick’s River, and was later assured of its accuracy
by Isaiah Boone and others. See Draper MSS. 1 G 20, 3 C 67, 19 C 115. But
¢f. 4 G 149. See also Draper MS. 4 C 151,

60.5. Draper MS. 4 C 33, 37, 45-46.

61.3. Filson, p. 56. Draper MS. 22 G 5 (7) says Squire brought a nephew along
with him.

61.4. Life, p. 217 and note, on the authority of early settlers;, at least two of
whom knew Boone personally.

62.1. Col. Boone Hays, a grandson, had the ‘wolf story from Daniel Boone him-
self. Life, p. 218; Draper MS. 6 S 294. On the question of headgear, see Mo.
Hist. Rev., 30:408 (1936); Thwaites, p. 29. :

62.2. Most books ignore this second journey of Squire’s. See Life, p. 219, and
Draper MS, 6 S 67. Draper heard the story from Col. and Mrs. Nathan Boone
and from Daniel Bryan. Draper MS. 16 G 75 says Squire Boone brought a
servant with him. Cf. Note 61.3.

63.3. Life, pp. 239-240 n., quoting Nathan Boone. Presumably David Hall, who
mentions hunting with Boone about this time, was with the Long Hunters.
Cf. his deposition, Sept. 1, 1801. Fayette County Complete Record Book,
E. 361; Reg., 32:246-247 (1934); Draper MSS. 2 C 24, 3 C 62, 5 C 73-74,
19 C 72. Draper bases his statement on a MS. by John B. Dysart, one of the
Long Hunters. .

63.4. Life, p. 241. It is often said that Neeley died on the way back to the
settlements. See White, op. cit., pp. 58-59; Redd, op. cit., Va. Mag., 4:402 Ap
1900. But Draper’s statements (Life, pp. 241-248) are based on statements by
Neeley’s family and of W. Hall, who had the facts from Neeley himself.
Draper MSS. 19 C 72, 6 S 286. :

64.3. Life, pp. 247-248, based on MS. notes on conversation with Squire Boone’s
sons, Moses and Isaiah; Nathan Boone; Boone’s Memorial to Kentucky Legis-
lature, Draper MSS. 19 C 62-65, 126-129.

- 65.1. The quotation is from Draper MS. 4 C 78. There is a variant in Brad-
ford, p. 7. ) .

66.1. Life, p. 268, based on statements of Nathan Boone and Henry Ruther-
ford. The latter had heard a hunting-companion of Boone’s describe these
expeditions.

66.2. The account is in Draper MS. 11 DD 8. See also 4 C 73, 128. Some of
Shelby’s other accounts are in the Durrett Collection. See Samuel Cole

Williams: Dawn in Tennessee, pp. 344, 358, and J. J. Audubon: Ornithological -

Biography, 1, 504.

67.2. Archibald Henderson: “Occupation of Kentucky,” Miss. Valley Hist. Rev.,
1:349 D 1914. See also article in Charlotte (N. GC.) Observer, May 11, 1913,
p-. 26; Haywood, op. cit., p. 53; Life, p. 340 n.; and the memoir of his brother,
by Pleasant Henderson, who says specifically that Boone induced Richard
Henderson to attempt the purchase of Kentucky. Cf. Draper MS. 2 C 25, 106.

68.1. Life, pp. 269-270; R. A. B. McAfee: “Sketches of the Settlement of Ken-
tucky,” Frankfort [Ky.] Commonwealth, June 1, 1841. Copy in Draper Col-
lection. See also the McAfee Diaries in the Woods-McAfee Memorial (Univer-
sity of Chicago Library); M. J. Spalding: Sketches of the Early Catholic
Missions of Kentucky (1844), pp. 7-8.
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68.3. Draper MS. 22 C 5 (7). .

68.4. Henderson, op. cit., Miss. Valley Hist. Rev., 1:349 (1914).

69.3. The account by M. B. Wood in Ranck, p. 146, says that they started in
March, presumably confusing Boone’s preliminary reconnoissance with the real
expedition. See Peck, p. 88; Draper MSS. 22 C 5 (7); 4 C 64.

71.1. Life, p. 272; Draper MS. 11 CC 12; Thwaites, pp. 102-103.

71.2. On this massacre, see Draper MSS. 6 C %7.20, 6 S 79-83, 11 CC 12, 18 G 133,
99 C 5, 14; Am. Arch., 4th Ser., I, 278, 707, 878, 975, 1015, 1169; Life, 280 n.
73.1. The story of the counter-attack rests on the statement of M. B. Wood in
Ranck, pp. 146-147. See John H. Wheeler: Hist. Sketches of North Carolina,

11, 448; National Portrait Gallery, 11 (1852); Draper MS. 4 G 26 (5-7)-

73.5.. Life, pp. 278, 829; Am. Arch., 4th Ser., 1, 873.

74,2, Draper MSS. 11 CC 12, 15 J 4-88, 8 QQ 40; Thwaites and Kellogg: Docu-
mentary History of Lord Dunmore’s War, pp. 98-39, 374-375; Public Record
Office, London, Colonial Papers, America and West India, CCXIII, 13; Charles
Campbell: History of the Colony and Ancient Dominion of Virginia, p. 597;
Life, p. 298; Haywood, op. cit., p. 56.

74.3, Draper MS. 19 C 5-65; Life, pp. 278-283, 285; Woods-McAfee Memorial,
p- 469; Daniel E. Johnston: Hist. of the Middle New River Settlements, p. 40;
Henry Sheets: Hist. of the Liberty Baptist Association, pp. 122-123 (copy in
Divinity School Library, University of Chicago).

74.4, Trabue’s reminiscences, Draper MS. 57 J.
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